instruments consist mainly of deposits with banks and investment in managed funds

FINANCES

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2018

LEGAL PRACTITIONERS’ FIDELITY GUARANTEE FUND

137  Annual Report 17.18 | Queensland Law Society

D2	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
Financial risk
The Fund’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks:  market risk (price and interest rate risk) and liquidity risk.

Price and interest rate risk
The Fund is exposed to equity securities price risk arising from the investments.  These securities are held with
Australian fund managers.

The Fund seeks to reduce risk by diversifying across a range of securities, maturities and counterparties.

Management regularly reviews the performance and ensures all investments held are within the approved mandate.

The Fund manages interest rate and price risks through sensitivity analysis. The sensitivity analysis is
performed relating to the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk, and price risk at the end of the reporting period.
The sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year profit which could result from a change in
interest rate and price as follows:

2018 2017

$’000 $’000

Interest rate sensitivity analysis:

At 30 June, the effect on profit as a result of changes
in the interest rate, with all other variables remaining
constant would be as follows:

Change in profit

Increase in interest rate by 1% 5 14

Decrease in interest rate by 1% (5) (14)

2018 2017

$’000 $’000

Price sensitivity analysis:

At 30 June, the effect on profit as a result of changes in
the unit price of managed funds, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows:

Change in profit

Increase in managed funds unit price by 5% 1,536 1,422

Decrease in managed funds unit price by 5% (1,536) (1,422)

Liquidity risk
In the management of liquidity risks, the Fund monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents
deemed adequate by management to finance the Fund’s operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations
in cash flows.  The Fund also constantly reviews its investment to ensure that there are sufficient cash and
liquid deposits to meet its estimated outflows.

The Fund manages its expected cash flow requirements against the budget.  These are monitored in
conjunction with available cash and investments readily convertible to cash.

As at reporting date, the Fund’s financial liabilities are all current.